SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

KAREN FANN, an individual; RUSSELL "RUSTY" BOWERS, an individual; DAVID GOWAN, an individual; VENDEN LEACH, an individual; REGINA COBB, an individual; JOHN KAVANAGH, an individual; MONTIE LEE, an individual; STEVE PIERCE, an individual; FRANCIS SURDAKOWSKI, M.D., an individual; NO ON 208, an Arizona political action committee; ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, an Arizona non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; KIMBERLY YEE, in her official capacity as Arizona State Treasurer; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, an agency of the State of Arizona,

Defendants/Appellees,

And

INVEST IN EDUCATION (SPONSORED BY AEA AND STAND FOR CHILDREN), a political action committee.

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court No. CV-21-0058-T/AP

Court of Appeals Division One No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court No. CV2020-015495 No. CV2020-015509 (Consolidated)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KATHY HOFFMAN IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Filed based on blanket consent of all parties and pursuant to ARCAP 16(b)(1)(B)

Mary R. O'Grady (011434) Joshua D. Bendor (031908) OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 2929 North Central Ave., Ste. 2100 Phoenix, Arizona 85012 (602) 640-9000 mogrady@omlaw.com jbendor@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Superintendent Hoffman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Because of the teacher crisis, the balance of hardships and public interest weigh against preliminarily enjoining Proposition 208
II. The Department of Education will treat Proposition 208 funds as grants, not local revenues under the constitutional expenditure limit
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bolin v. Super. Ct., 85 Ariz. 131 (1958)	10
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 1	5
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21	6, 9, 10
A.R.S. § 15-251	5
A.R.S. § 15-1281	
A.R.S. § 15-1285	9
Other Authorities	
Ariz. Dep't of Educ., Superintendent of Public Instruction Kathy Hoffman, <i>State of Education Address</i> , Feb. 3, 2020, https://www.azed.gov/communications/2020/02/04/supe rintendent-hoffman-delivers-2020-state-of-education- address	6
Expect More Arizona, <i>Teacher Pay</i> , https://www.expectmorearizona.org/progress/indicators/ teacher-pay/	7
